STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT
____________
Certiorari to the Court of Appeals
Appeal from Dorchester County
Maite Murphy, Circuit Court Judge
____________
APPELLATE CASE NO. 2020-001177

incarcerated beyond the legal sentence due to the additional time it will take to pursue such a
remedy.” Id. at 464, 510 S.E.2d at 425. Here, the State argued in its petition that “the Johnston
exception does not apply in a case such as the instant one where there is no danger of serving
time beyond the maximum imposed.” See State’s Cross-Petition for Writ of Certiorari at 3.
However, although Petitioner is not in danger of serving time beyond the maximum, it is
possible he may face the danger of additional consequences in the Department of Corrections
due to the five-year sentence for a weapons offense.
The State further argues in its petition that the “Court of Appeals has created a pattern of
reaching sentencing issues that are admittedly unpreserved for review on direct appeal. This
recurring error should be corrected.” See State’s Cross-Petition for Writ of Certiorari at 2. The
State then goes on to cite seven unpublished opinions by the Court of Appeals in support of its
argument that the Court of Appeals has “created a pattern” of errors. However, in six of the
seven unpublished opinions cited by the State, the State did not seek certiorari.
2 The State’s
2 The State cited the following cases: State v. McKnight, Op. No. 2017-UP-384 (S.C. Ct. App.
filed Oct. 18, 2017); State v. Howard, Op. No. 2016-UP-474 (S.C. Ct. App. filed Nov. 9, 2016);
State v. Singleton, Op. No. 2015-UP-220 (S.C. Ct. App. filed May 6, 2015); State v. Miller, Op.
No. 2014-UP-409 (S.C. Ct. App. filed Nov. 19, 2014), reversed on other grounds by State v.
Miller, Op. No. 2016-MO-009 (S.C. Sup. Ct. filed March 30, 2016); State v. Inman, Op. No.
2014-UP-197 (S.C. Ct. App. filed May 21, 2014); State v. Grant, Op. No. 2012-UP-406 (S.C. Ct.
App. July 11, 2012); State v. Collins, 2020-UP-012 (S.C. Ct. App. filed January 15, 2020). Out
7
argument that these cases have created a pattern of error—when the State has largely failed to
claim error in the cases individually—is illogical. In six of the seven unpublished opinions cited